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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, CASE NO.: 17- 00074 CF10 A
PLAINTIFF, JUDGE: ANDREW L. SIEGEL
vs.
ANTHONY WILLIAMS,
DEFENDANT.

/

ORDER ON DEFENDANT'S VARIOUS MOTIONS
’ THIS CAUSE, having come before the Court, upon the Defendant's Motion for
Discharge, Motion for Computer with Internet, Motion for Prospective Jurors Names and
the court having heard argument of the Defendant, pro .se, having heard argument from
the State, having reviewed the record, and otherwise being advised in the premises,.
The Defendant’s Motion for Discharge is DENIED. =
The Defendant's Motion for Computer with Internet is DENIED.
The Defendant's Motion for Prospective Jurors Names is GRANTED. The names
of the assigned jurors will be provided to the Defendant prior the beginning of juror

selection/voir dire.

DONE AND ORDERED at Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County Florida this 12* day of

June, 2017.
JUDGE ANDREW L. SIEGEL
A TRUE COPY

ANDREW L. SIEGEL
CIRCUIT JUDGE

CcC:

Anthony Williams, Defendant
Kathy Heaven, Esq., Atty for the State
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17™
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, CRIMINAL DIVISION
PLAINTIFF, caseno. ) 1-T14LPILAR
Vs, '
ANTHONY WILTAMS | JUDGE:; g 124 d
DEFENDANT, 7
MOT! DISCHARGE

THE DEFENDANT, AN THINY W TLLTAM S _, by and through undersigned
counsel and pursuant to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.191 {a) (2), respectfully moves this
honorable Court to discharge the Defendant from the above-styled cause. In Support of said motion
Defendant states as follows:

1.) The Defendant has previously filed a Demand for Speedy Trial pursuant to Rule 3.191(a)

(2) of the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure on _cJ¢ 1@ ry G 2017,
2.) The Defendant has been continually available for trial since fh'at date.
3) The fifty (50) day period expired on __Fgbrva o 2 2017,

WHEREFORE, the Defendant moves this Honorable Court forever discharge the defendant
from the crime charged in the above-styled cause.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I Amw WILLEAM S, the defendant do hereby certify that the information

Prescribed to here in the foregoing Motion before the Court is true and correct, to the best of my
Knowledge, understanding and belief and that a true copy is being forwarded to the Clerk of the Courts
For the 17™ Judicial Circuit, at 201 S.E. 6" Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, to the SAO, the

Office of the Public Defender, and to the Honorable Judge 5 ) | @ﬂ@ I '

Presiding: on this 3”#‘ day of May ,201).
By:
%m lomss!
AmestNo._ S2/L02094
P.O. Box 9356 :

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33310
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
Plaintift,

Vs, WARRANT TO ARREST

WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT
BLACK / MALE, DOB: 3/26/1963

Defendant,

.....................................

GRAND THEFT, 1° F

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR THE
SHERIFFS AND CONSTABLES OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that beginning on or
about the 1% day of October 2015 and continuing through on or about the 18" day of September
2016, in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT, did then and there
unlawfully and knowingly obtain or endcavor (o obtain the property of Bank of America NA, to
wit: the value of one hundred thousand dollars or more ($100.000.00), with intent to either
temporarily or permanently deprive Bank of America, N.A. of the right to the property or a
benefit therefrom, or to appropriate the property to his own use or the use of a person not entitled
to the use of the property, contrary to Section 812.014(2)(a)!, Florida Statutes.

COUNT2

UNLAWFUL FILING OF FALSE DOCUMENTS
OR RECORDS AGAINST PROPERTY, 3° F

WHEREAS. JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that on or about the
10"™ day of October 2015, in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT. did

then and there file, or direct a filer to file, with the intent to defraud or harass another, an
instrument, to-wit: a licn containing materially false, fictitious. or fraudulent statements or
representation that purport to affect the interest of an owner, to-wit: Bank of America, N.A. and
Youry Angel. in the property described in the instrument. contrary to sections 817.535(2)(a),

Florida Statutcs.
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COUNT 3

UNLAWFUL FILING OF FALSE DOCUMENTS
OR RECORDS AGAINST PROPERTY, 3° F

WHEREAS, JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that on or about the
27" day of January 2016. in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT, did
then and there file, or direct a filer to file, with the intent to defraud or harass another, an
instrument, to-wit: a lien containing materially false, fictitious, or fraudulent statements or
representation that purport to affcct the interest of an owner, to-wit: Bank of America, N.A., in
the property described in the instrument, contrary to sections 817.535(2)(a). Florida Statutes.

COUNT 4

UNLAWFUL FILING OF FALSE DOCUMENTS
OR RECORDS AGAINST PROPERTY, 3° F

WHEREAS, JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that on or about the
6" day of September 2016, in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT, did
then and there file, or dircct a filer to file, with the intent to defraud or hdrass another, an
instrument, to-wit: a lien containing materially false, fictitious, or fraudulent statements or
representation that purport to affect the interest of an owner, to-wit: Bank of America, N.A. in
the property described in the instrument, contrary 10 sections 817.535(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

COUNT 5

CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION 3°F.

WHEREAS, JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that on or about the
27" day of January 2016, in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT. did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use. or possess with intent to
fraudulently use, personal identification information, concerning & person, to-wit: Howard FForman,
without first obtaining that person’s consent. contrary to Section 81 7.568(2)(a), Florida Statutes.




COUNT 6

CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFO TION 3°F.

WHEREAS, JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that on or about the
27" day of January 2016, in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT, did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use, or possess with intent to
fraudulently use, personal identification information, concerning a person, to-wit: Jason Kniper
without first obtaining that person’s consent, contrary to Section 817.568(2)(a), Elorida Statutes.

COUNT 7

CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION 3°F.

WHEREAS, JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that on or about the
27" day of: January 2016, in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT, did
then and there willfully and without authorization traudulently use, or possess with intent to
fraudulently use, personal identification information, concerning a person, to-wit: June James,
without first obtaining that person’s consent, contrary to Section 817.568(2)(a), Elorida Statutes.

COUNTSS

CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION 3°F.

WHEREAS, JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that on or about the
27" day of January 2016, in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT, did
then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use, or possess with intent to
fraudulently use, personal identification information, concerning a person, to-wit: Paul Donofrio,
without first obtaining that person’s consent, contrary to Section 817.568(2)(a), Elorida Statutes.
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COUNTI

CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION 3°F.

WHEREAS, JOHN CALABRO has this day made oath before me that on or about the
27" day of January 2016, in the County aforesaid, one WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT, did

then and there willfully and without authorization fraudulently use, or possess with intent to
fraudulently use, personal identification information, concerning a person, to-wit: Peter Lee,
without first obtaining that person’s consent, contrary to Section 817.568(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

The offenses set forth in the foregoing Warrant are contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida. Attached hereto
and made a part hereof by incorporation is the Affidavit executed by JOHN CALABRO, Affiant

herein.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you forthwith to arrest the said WILLIAM
BURL HATCHETT and bring him before me to dealt with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal this day of September, A.D. 2016.

Honorable
Judge of the Circuit Court
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IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
vs.

WILLIAM BURL HATCHETT
Black / Male, DOB: 3/26/1963

ORDER SETTING BOND

The court hereby sets bond in the above-captioned case as follows:

COUNT 1: Grand Theft
1° Felony, F.S. 812.014(2)(a)l

COUNT 2: UNLAWFUL FILING OF FALSE
DOCUMENTS OR RECORDS AGAINST PROPERTY

3° Felony, F.S. 817.535(2)(2)

COUNT 3: UNLAWFUL FILING OF FALSE
DOCUMENTS OR RECORDS AGAINST PROPERTY

3° Felony, F.S. 817.535(2)(a)

COUNT 4: UNLAWFUL FILING OF FALSE
DOCUMENTS OR RECORDS AGAINST PROPERTY

3° Felony, F.S. 817.535(2)(a)

COUNT 5: CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
3° Felony, F.S. 817.568(2)(a)

COUNT 6: CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
3° Felony, F.S. 817.568(2)(a)

COUNT 7: CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
3° Felony, F.S. 817.568(2)(a)

COUNT 8: CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
3° Felony, F.S. 817.568(2)(a)

BOND:

BOND:

BOND:

BOND:

BOND:

BOND:

BOND:

BOND:




EX' Y Cont’d

COUNT 9: CRIMINAL USE OF PERSONAL BOND:
IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
3° Felony, F.S. 817.568(2)(a)

TOTAL BOND:

SPECIAL BOND CONDITIONS

The Defendant shall secure his release pursuant to a surety bond that is fully collateralized,
net asset value of the collateral must be in an amount equal to or in excess of bond

amounts.

Prior to the Defendant’s release, the Defendant must fulfill a Nebbia requirement wherein
the Defendant will submit for the State’s review documentation showing proof that the
bond is fully collateralized and the legality of the funds used for both the bond premium
and bond collateral. The State or Defendant has the right to object and request a further
hearing as to the sufficiency of collateral and legality of the funds.

Any property used to collateralize the bond shall not be further encumbered or liquidated
during the pendency of the bond.

Only after the Court’s subsequent review and issuance of an Order approving the Nebbia
requirement of the legality of the funds and sufficiency of the collateral, will the Defendant
then be eligible for release upon the posting of the said bond.

The Surety shall provide to the State an updated title search within ten (105 days of the
Defendant’s release reflecting recorded mortgages on the properties utilized for bond
collateral.

The Defendart will not possess any firearms.

The Defendant shall surrender his passport and it shall remein in the custody of the
Broward County Clerk and the Defendant shall not reapply for any passport.

Given under my hand and seal this day of September 2016, at Fort Lauderdale,

Broward County, Florida.

HONORABLE
Judge of the Circuit Court

Page 2 of 2
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Filing # 50998335 E-Filed 01/10/2017 03:41:13 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, : INFORMATION FOR:
Plaintiff, : Count 1. Grand Theft 1°F.
: 2-6. Criminal Use of Personal Identification
Vs, : Information 1°F,
7-11. Unlawful Filing of False Documents or
WILLIAM B. HATCHETT and t Records Against Property 3°F,
ANTHONY TROY WILLIAMS,
Defendants. :

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNT 1

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between January 1, 2015, and September 18, 2016, inclusive, in the
County and State aforesaid, the defendants, WILLIAM B, HATCHETT and ANTHONY TROY
WILLIAMS, did then and there, pursuant to one scheme or course of conduct, unlawfully and
knowingly obtain or use, or endeavor to obtain or use, the property of Bank of America, NA and/or Youry
Angel, to-wit: money and/or real property, of the value of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) or
more, with the intent to either temporarily o.r permanently deprive Bank of America, NA and/or Youry
Angel of a right to the property or benefit from the property, or to appropriate the property to their own
use or to the use of any person not entitled to the use of the property, contrary to Sections 812,014(1)(a),

812.014(1)(b) and 812.014(2)Xa)1, Elorida Statutes. (L7)

KPH/Kk/01/09/ l7@i&/

#4* FILED: BROWARD COUNTY, FL. BRENDA D. P’ORMAN CLERK 1/10/2017 3:40:03 PM.****

L]



EX. 1S Cont'd

COUNT 2

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between January 1, 2016, and January 27, 2016, in the County and State
aforesaid, the defendant, WILLIAM B, HATCHETT, did then and there willfully and without
authorization fraudulently use personal identification information conceming a person, to wit: Paul M.
Donofiio, without first obtaining that person’s consent, and the pecuniary benefit, value of services
received, payment sought to be avoided, or the amount of the injury or fraud was one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000.00) or more, contrary to Section 817.568(2)(c), Florida Statutes. (L7)

COUNT 3

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between January 1, 2016, and January 27, 2016, in the County and State
aforesaid, the defendant, WILLIAM B. BATCHETT, did then and there willfully and without
authorization fraudulently use personal identification information concerning a person, to wit: Jacob J.
Lew, without first obtaining that person’s consent, and the pecuniary benefit, value of services received,
payment sought to be avoided, or the amount of the injury or fraud was one hundred thousand dollars
($1060,000.00) or more, contrary to Section 817.568(2)(c), Florida Statutes. @n

COUNT 4

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between January 1, 2016, and January 27, 2016, in the County and State
aforesaid, the defendant, WILLIAM B. HATCHETT, did then and there willfully and without
“authorization fraudulently use personal identification information conceming a person, to wit: June L.
James, without first obtaining that person’s consent, and the pecuniary benefit, value of services received,
payment sought to be avoided, or the amount of the injury or fraud was one hundred thousand dollars
($100,000.00) or more, contrary to Section 817.568(2)(c), Elorida Statutes. (L7)
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COUNT 5

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attomey of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between January 1, 2016, and Jenuary 27, 2016, in the County and State
aforesaid, the defendant, WILLIAM B. HATCHETT, did then and there willfully and without
authorization fraudulently use personal identification information concerning a person, to wit: Howard C.
Forman, without first obtaining that person’s consent, and the pecuniary benefit, value of services
received, payment sought to be avoided, or the amount of the injury or fraud was one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000.00) or more, contrary to Section 817.568(2)(c), Florida Statutes. L7)

COUNT 6

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between January 1, 2016, and January 27, 2016, in the County and State
aforesaid, ‘the defendant, WILLIAM B. HATCHETT, did then and there willfully and without
authorization fraudulently use personal identification information concerning a person, to wit: Jason
Knyper, without first obtaining that person’s consent, and the pecuniary benefit, value of services
received, payment sought to be avoided, or the amount of the injury or fraud was one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000.00) or more, contrary to Section 817.568 (2)(c), Florida Statutes. (L7)

COUNT 7
MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between March 1, 2015, and March 31, 2015, inclusive, in the County and
State aforesaid, the defendants, WILLIAM B. HATCHETT and ANTHONY TROY WILLIAMS, did
- then-and there file, or direct a filer to-file; with the intent-to defraud or- harass another, an-instrument, - -
to-wit: document entitled ‘Mortgage’ filed as CFN 112871558, containing a materially false, fictitious,
or fraudulent statement or representation that purports to affect the interest of an owner, to-wit: Bank
of America, N.A., and/or Youry Angel in the property described in the instrument, contrary to Sections

817.535(2)(a), Florida Statutes. (L7)
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COUNT 8
MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attomey of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attomney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between May 1, 2015, and May 31, 2015, inclusive in the County and State
aforesaid, the defendants, WILLIAM B. HATCHETT and ANTHONY TROY WILLIAMS, did then and
there file, or direct a filer to file, with the intent to defraud or harass another, an instrument, to-wit:
document entitled “UCC Financing Statement’ filed as CFN 112982595, containing a materially false,
fictitious, or fraudulent statement or representation that purports to affect the interest of an owner, to-
wit: Bank of America, N.A., in the property described in the instrument, contrary to Sections

817.535(2)(a), Elorida Statutes. (L7)

COUNT 9

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attomey of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the Couinty of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between August 1, 2015, and August 15, 2015, inclusive, in the County
and State aforesaid, the defendant, WILLIAM B. HATCHETT, did then and there file, or direct a filer
to file, with the intent to defraud or harass another, an instrument, to-wit: a document entitled
«Affidavit of Interest of William Hatchett’, filed as CFN 113162377, containing a materially false,
fictitious, or fraudulent statement or representation that purports to affect the interest of an owner, to-
wit: Bank of America, N.A. and/or Youry Angel, in the property described in the instrument, contrary
to Sections 817.535(2)(a), Florida Statutes. (L7)
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COUNT 10
MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between January 1, 2016, and January 31, 2016, inclusive, in the County
and State aforesaid, the defendant, WILLIAM B, HATCHETT, did then and there file, or direct a filer
to file, with the intent to defraud or harass another, an instrument, to-wit: document entitled
‘697,370.47 Bond’ and/or IRS Forms 56, containing a materially false, fictitious, or fraudulent
statement or representation that purports to affect the interest of an owner, to-wit: Bank of America,
N.A., in the property described in the instrument, contrary to Sections 817.535(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

@©n
COUNT 11

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting
Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant
State Attorney, charges that between January 1, 2016, and September 30, 2016, inclusive, in the
County and State aforesaid, the defendant, WILLIAM B. HATCHETT, did théh and there file, or direct
a filer to file, with the intent to defraud or harass another, an instrument, to-wit: document entitled
*$300,00 promissory note’, containing a materially false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement or
representation that purports to affect the interest of an owner, to-wit: Bank of America, N.A,, in the
property described in the instrument, contrary to Sections 817.535(2)(a), Elorida Statutes. @7
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EX. 1S Contd

STATE OF FLORIDA vs. Identifying Data: INFORMATION, Pg. P
ANTHONY TROY WILLIAMS DOB 08-09-71 BM '

COUNTY OF BROWARD

STATE OF FLORIDA

Personally appeared before me ALESH H. GUTTMANN, duly appointed as an Assistant State
Attorney of the 17th Judicial Circuit of Florida by MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of said Circuit
and Prosecuting Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, who being first duly
sworn, certifies and says that testimony has been received under oath from the material witness or
witnesses for the offenses and the allegations as set forth in the foregoing Information would consti
the offenses charged, and that this prosecution is insti j

ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY
17th Judicial Circuit of Florida
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before
me this gz _ day of January, 2017.

HOWARD C. FORMAN
Clerk of the Circuit Court
17th Judicial Circuit,
Broward County, Florida

BY 'J?;‘/(.?t £ / Lﬂ(’.’pu- .

Deputy Clerk

To the within Information,

Defendant pleaded
HOWARD C. FORMAN
Clerk of the Circuit Court
17th Judicial Circuit,

Broward County, Florida

BY




Evhibit lo

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, : CASE NO.: 17-74CF10A
Plaintiff, s JUDGE: SIEGEL
Vs,
ANTHONY WILLIAMS,
Defendant.
STATE’S MOTION IN ‘LIMINE

COMES NOW, MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial
Circuit of Florida, by and through the undersigned Assistant State Attérncy, and moves this
Honorable Court for an Order in Limine instructing the Defendant to refrain from making any
direct or indirect mention whatsoever at trial before the jury of the matters hereinafter set forth,
without first obtaining permission from the Court outside the presence of the jury, on the grounds
that the said matters are incompetent, irrelevant, or immaterial to the issues involved herein, and
will serve only to unfairly prejudice thé jurors against the State. The subject matter in question
is:

1. That there shall be no reference in this trial by a witness, by a party, or by an attorney
to the fact that other states chose not to prosecute Defendant foxf Grand Theft or

Unlawful Filing of False Document or Records against Property.

2. That there shall be no reference in this trial by a witness, by a party, or by an attorney
to the fact that other Defendant’s filing of similar documents in other states has in any

way been sanctioned or approved by those state’s or governmental agencies.

3. That there shall be no reference in this trial by a witness, by a party, or by an attorney
that these charges of Grand Theft and Unlawful Filing of False Documents or Records

against Real Estate violate double jeopardy principles.

A,

A

' .ﬁjﬁi."' i
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4. That there shall be no reference in this trial by a witness, by a party, or by an attorney
that any similar mortgage note and/or UCC lien was scrutinized by any Anti-
Predatory Lending Database in Illinois or that any jurisdiction in the United State of
America authorized or sanctioned filings of same, or that this is prima facie evidence

that these documents are not fraudulent.

5. That there shall be no reference in this trial by a witness, by a party, or by an attorney
that there are pending or civil lawsuits here or elsewhere wherein Anthony Williams

or Mortgage Enterprise Investments is a party.

6. That there shall be no discussion in front of the jury by a witness, by a party, or by an
attomey of any case law or authority including, but not limited to, the U. S.
Constitution, the Uniform Commercial Code, Corpus Juris Secundum, Black’s Law

Dictionary, or Common Law.

7. That there shall be no discussion in front of the jury by a witness, by a party, or by an
attorney of the Holy Bible, or Scriptures.

8. That there shall be no discussion in front of the jury by a witness, by a party, or by an
attorney of the concept of “Next Friend.”

9. That there shall be no discussion in front of the jury by a witness, by a party, or by an
attorney of Yahweh Elohim, biblical law, the Religious Freedoth Restoration Act of

1993, and Yahshua the Messiah.

WHEREFORE, the STATE OF FLORIDA, would respectfully request that this
Honorable Court grant this Motion in Limine.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy hereof has been furnished by hand-delivery on
this 12th day of June, 2016, to: Anthony Williams, Pro Se.

MICHAEL J. SATZ,

Assistant State Attorney
Economic Crime Unit

201 S.E. Sixth Street, Room 7170
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 831-7223

Fax: (954) 831-7207
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Filing # 56443962 E-Filed 05/15/2017 03:32:24 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 17-74CF10A
JUDGE: ANDREVW SIEGEL

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Vs,

Plaintiff,

STATE'S MOTION TO STRIKE AND
SWORN TRAVERSE TO
DEFENDANT’S SWORN MOTION TO

ANTHONY TROY WILLIAMS : DISMISS WITH INCORPORATED

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
Defendant.

COMES NOW Michael J. Satz, by and through the undersigned Assistant State Attorney, pursuant to

Rule 3.190(d) of the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure and files this Motion to Strike the Defendant’s Swom Motion
to dismiss and alteratively files this Swom Traverse to Defendant’s Swom Motion to Dismiss, specifically admitting or

denying the following factual matters alleged in said Motion, to-wit:

L.

W

The State denies the statement in Paragraph | of the Defendant’s Motion, undisputed facts establish a
prima facie case against the Defendant. Additionally, this statement does not constitute a factual basis

for purposes of a 3.190(c)4 motion;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 2 of the Defendant’s Motion, and they are not applicable as
this case was filed within the statute of limitations. Such allegations are not a proper basis for a

3.190(c)4 motion;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 3 of the Defendant’s Motion, and they are not applicable as
the case was filed within the statute of limitations. Also, such allegations are not a proper basis for a

3.190(c)4 motion;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 4 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis and adds that neither
Defendant or Co-Defendant had any lawful possession of the property;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 5 of the Defendant’s Motion;

The statement in Paragraph 6 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3.190(c)4 motion;

The statement in Paragraph 7 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3.190(c)4 motion; -

1 of 5
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EX. 19 Contd

26.  The State denies the allegations in paragraph 26 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis; i

27.  The State denies the allegations in paragraph 27 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis;

28.  The State denies the allegations in paragraph 28 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis;

29.  The statement in Paragraph 29 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3,190(c)4 motion;

30.  The State denies the allegations in paragraph 30 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis and adds that victim's
Youry Angel and Bank of America have both provided affidavits in this case.

31.  The statement in Paragraph 31 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3.190(c)4 motion

32.  The statement in Paragraph 32 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3,190(c)4 motion ’

33.  The State denies the allegations in paragraph 33 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis and adds that statement
in Paragraph 33 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes of a 3.190(c)4

motion;

34,  Other grounds to be argued ore tenus.

Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defense Motion to Dismiss
There are Material Facts in Dispute. ‘
The Defendant and Co-defendant committed Grand Theft when they willfully and without authorization obtsined
or used, or attempted to obtain or use the real property belonging to Youry Angel &/OR Bank of America, NA.. To do
so they created and recorded/filed documents affecting the title to real property, including a document purported to be a

Mortgage and a UCC Filing Statement. They did so with the intent to obtain the property from it’s rightful owner, The
filing of these documents constituted the Unlawful Filing of False Documents or Records against Property (FS

817.535(2Xa)).

When there are material facts in dispute as there are here, a Motion to Dismiss should not be granted. State v,
Kalogeropolous, 758 So2d 110 (Fla 2000). State v. Taylor, 16 So3d 997 (Fla. 5" DCA 2009).

Intent is not 2 proper claim under a 3.190(c)(4) Motion to Dismiss.
Intent is not an issue to be decided on a motion to Dismiss. State v Simbach, 742 S02d 365 (Fla. 2™ DCA 1999).

3 0f 5



10.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.
19,
20.
21,

22,

25.

Ex. 17 tut'd

The statement in Paragraph 8 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3.190(c)4 motion;

The statement in Paragraph 9 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3.190(c)4 motion;

The State denies the allegations in paragraph 10 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 11 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis and adds that valuation
of the subject property is evidenced to be over $100,000.00;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 12 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis and adds that the
Defendant is presently charged with crimes in Hawaii as the result of him creating and filing documents
similar to those he created and filed in this case;

The statement in Paragraph 13 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3,190(c)4 motion;

The statement in Paragraph 14 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3.190(c)4 motion;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 15 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis and adds that the
Defendant is presently charged with crimes in Hawaii as the result of him creating and filing documents

similar to those he created and filed in this case;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 16 of the Defendant’s Factyal Basis and adds that neither
the Defendant or Co-defendant had any ownership rights or authority to act regarding subject property;

The statement in Paragraph 17 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3.190(c)4 motion;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 18 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis;
The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 19 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis;
The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 20 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis;

The State denies the allegations in Paragraph 21 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis;

The statement in Paragraph 22 of the Defendant’s Motion does not constitute a factual basis for purposes
of a 3,190(c)4 motion;

The State denics the allegations in Paragraph 23 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis with the exception of
the fact that Co-defendant William Hatchett had a lease for the property in 2008;

The State denies the allegations in paragraph 24 of the Defendant's Factual Basis and adds the fact that
thedcfendmnpmdueedandﬁleddocummmusadmcmnmnGnndd:eﬁmdﬁledﬂnﬁlseand

freudulent documents to affect title to the property.;

The State denies the allegations in paragraph 25 of the Defendant’s Factual Basis;
2 of 5
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Intent is generally a question for a jury and usually cannot be ascertained by direct evidence, but only inferred from acts
from the parties and surrounding circumstances. State v. Gee, 624 So2d 284 (Fla. 2% DCA 1993), State v Franchi, 746
So02d 1126 (Fla. 4 DCA 1999). Herein, the facts of this case establish substantial competent evidence by which a jury
can reasonably infer intent. This evidence must be evaluated by a jury and should not be determined in 8 Motion to
Dismiss. Motive, knowledge and intent are states of mind usually inferred from conduct and surrounding circumstances
and all inferences drawn therefrom. Thesc are questions for the trier of fact and usually, as here, are not appropriate

issues for a Motion to Dismiss. State v Hart, 677 So2d 385 (Fla. 4* DCA 1996).
Assetoutabove,ﬂwmmm!nﬁalfnctsuponwhichthe&ncnﬁestosublishapﬁmﬁciecascomend

Theft in the First Degree and Unlawful Filing of False Documents or Records Against Property against the Defendant.
‘When reviewed in the light most favorable to the State, the applicable standard herein, it is clear that a reasonable jury
could find in favor of the State’s position.

Defendant’s Sworn Motion to Dismiss should be struck

Defendant’s Sworn Motion to Dismiss should be struck as it repeatedly makes conclusory statements that are
unsupported by fact or law, and articulates little if any disputed or undisputed facts.

WHEREFORE, the State of Florida, having filed this Sworn Traverse, specifically denies material fact allegation
with specificity that were made in the Defendant’s Sworn Motion to Dismiss, pursuant to Rule 3.190(d) FRCP, and
respectfully moves this Court to deny the Defendant’s Sworn Motion to Dismiss.

MICHAEL J. SATZ

4 of 5
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State of Florida :
: 88
County of Broward

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority duly authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgments,
pusomllynppeuedKnduynP.Heaven,whoispmonﬂlyknowntomeandwho.beingbymeﬁrstdulyswom.ononh
deposasandsaysthﬂsheisadulyappointedAssimntSmbAumyofd\eSevenﬁeenthludicialCitwitofFloﬁdamd
ﬂut,ussueh,sheisamhorizedmcucmaandhnsexewtedtbeabomevme;mdtlmtshebasmdtheallegaﬁons
therein contained and the same are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NOT. ,é;a W

Kattjryn P. Heaven

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by the above-named Affiant who is personally known to
me and who did take the oath as reflected hereinabove, this 11th day of January 2017.

Notary Public, State of Florid KATHLEEN % F»;owm :
My Commission expires: i °"E " ““'““ m‘ 9, °m’°59‘a

Gardied Py Tioy Fan ntsmmes 80020709

| HEREBY CERTIFY thet  true copy hereof has been fumished by mail delivery this 30th day of May

2017, to: Defendant Anthony Williams.
' MIC! 1. SATZ

S

By:

Kathryn P. Heaven FL Bar #77166
Assistant State Attomey

Economic Crime Unit

201 SE 6™ Street, Suite 660B

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
954-831-7223
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: CLOCK IN

[ 1 17th Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County o
[ 1 In the County Court in apd for Broward County ;- TELINCEN ot
“DIVISION: ON
| 11 Criminal - '
[] Traffic .- (9) R |BY
[] Other i RDE . ;
STATE OF FLORIDA VS, ~ _
?*Y : CASENUMBER -
\\\“}{Y'\' ; DEFENDANT 'q qq (i f' el

= (woond TT\‘H‘
cm';;: q S_ Lﬂh ' 1 ““T

SEMQTION b\‘?\h{%(? IS HEREBY

el ﬂ\ A o . FOR REASONS AS STATED ON THE RECORD

IN OPEN COURT.

DONE AND ORbERED TH;S ’a DAY OF JU{U s ‘7 y i

BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

COPIES: BSO - SAO

ICC 112-19 ORDER DEFENSE MOTION
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: CLOCK IN
{ F!Ied in Open Court,

[ 1 17th Judicial Circuit ln,and for Broward County
[ ] Inthe County Court in and for Broward County

DIVISION: ! 5, . - ON
[1 Criminal
[] Traffic ! B,
His ORDER B
TH STATE OF FLORIDAVS 'CASE NUMBER

f\k \(\WV\{ UJ\ C 1 }EFENMT ﬂ "]L\( ﬂ(ﬁ‘
| ("nﬁ \N f

'CHARGE LY (1. \T:{?’}

Y '
MDﬂON J s IS HEREBY

Y\‘P . FOR REASONS AS STATED ON THE RECORD

IN OPEN cobRT.

DONE AND ORDERED THIS

| BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

\\__)unse

COPIES: BSO - SAO

ICC 112-19 ORDER DEFENSE MOTION
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[ ] 17th Judicial Circuit Q‘n‘and for Broward County
[ 1 In the County Court in iand for Broward County

o E} $::'|:al ‘ '- G’RD E R

DIVISION: o

[ ] Other

-

e %,
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THE STATE OF FLORIDA V$.

e e ek 3L B B B | |
AT y o [ e vANVE L N P

~ DEFENDANT

—

CASE NUMBER NUMBER
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' BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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Theft Pursuant to One Scheme. Give if applicable.
Amounts of value of separate properties involved in thefts committed pursuant to one

scheme or course of conduct, whether the thefts are from the same person or several persons, may
be added together to determine the total value of the theft.

Good faith defense. Give if applicable. Cliff Berry, Inc. v. State, 116 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA

2012).
It is a defense to the charge of Theft if (defendant) had an honest, good faith belief that [he]
[she] had the right to possess the (property alleged) of (victim).

If you have a reasonable doubt about whether (defendant) had an honest, good faith belief,
even though unreasonable or mistaken, that [he] [she] had the right to possess the (property alleged)
of (victim), you should find [him] [her] not guilty of Theft.

If you find the State proved beyond a reasonable doubt the defendant did not have a honest,
good faith belief that [he] [she] had the right to possess the (property alleged) of (victim), you should
find [him] [her] guilty, if all of the elements of Theft have been proven beyond a reasonable doubt.

Lesser Included Offenses

D s

"CATEGORY ONE T CATEGORY TWO FLA. STAT. INS. NO.

Grand theft — second degree 812.014(2Xb) 14.1

Grand theft — third degree 812.014(2X¢)1.,2.,3. 14.1

Petit theft — first degree 812.014(2Xe) 14.1

Petit theft — second degree 812.014(3Xa) = 14.1
Trade secrets 812.081

CATEGORY ONE .

Grand theft — third degree 812.014(2X¢)1.,2.,3. 14.1

Petit theft — first degree ] 812.014(2)Xe) 14.1

Petit theft — second degree 812.014(3Xa) 14.1
Trade secrets 812.081

CATEGORY ONE

Petit theft — first degree 812.014(2)e) 14.1

Petit theft — second degree 812.014(3)a) 14.1
Trade secrets 812.081

i B A e R ¥ ¢ ";‘ A s g S
CATEGORY ONE CATEGORY TWO FLA. STAT. INS. NO.
None '

Trespass to conveyance 810.08 13.3
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR OKEECHOBEE COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON AS
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO THE BANK -
OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
BENEFIT OF THE

CERTIFICATEHOLDERS CWABS, INC.
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES N

2007-11

Plaintiff,

Vs, -

PAT LONG, et al. Casc No: 47-2012-CA-000137-CAAX-MX
Defendant(s), Division:

MOTION FOR REMOVAL OF .
FILING OF UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODES

The Law Offices of Daniel C. Consuegra, by and through their attorney or
record, Susan B. Morrison, moves for entry of an order directing the removal of the
unlawful filing of Uniform Commercial Code Instruments No. 201402011553 and
201402020064, and states as follows:

1. The Law Offices of Daniel C. Consuegra (the “Firm"), formerly represented the
Plaintiff in the above referenced matter and filed the foreclosure action on April

4,2012.
2. On or about March 31, 2015, an Order on Defendant’s Motion to Cancel

Foreclosure Sale and Stay All Proceedings Pending Appeal was entered in the
instant case. A copy of the Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “A* and

incorporated herein by reference.

3. On or about August 14, 2014, Defendant Patrick Michael Long (“Long”) filed
Commercial Code Instrument No. 201402011553 (“UCC-1 553°) and on August
15, 2014, Long ) filed Commercial Code Instrument No. 201402020064 (“UCC-1
064"). A copy of the UCC-1 553 and UCC-1 064 are attached hereto as composite

Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference.
4 The UCC-1 553 and UCC-1 064 were served on Daniel C. Consuegra on March
10, 2015, by U.S. Mail.

1-DCC No. 110002-T-AAZ-APPEAL sab2
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5. The UCC-1 S%idmﬁﬁdbngwmmmru\dmedhrtymdamd\'edan
agreement idenﬁfyingl.ongasboﬂltheSecuredPartyandtheDebbDrandallega

a debt of Two Billion Dollars (SZ,(DO,(XD,DN.UO).

6. The UCC-1 064 named Long as the Secured Party and the Debtor along with
Gary Sweet, Stephanie Broder and Harold Thomerson of Hinshaw & Culberson,
LLP, Daniel Charles Consuegra (“Consuegra”), the Law Offices of Dam?l C.
Consuegra (the “Firm”), and Janet Morgan of the Florida Bar as additional

Debtors.

7. The UCC-1 064 attaches an Affidavit of Service by Notary Presentment, A
SummonstoDanielChmisConsuegra,andaNoﬁcetoLevy@mmercmhen
ObﬁgnﬁonintheanwuntdOnemﬁonOneHundredeetymousandDouan

($1,190,000.00).

8. At no time did Consuegra or the Firm enter into any contracts, agreements, liens,
judgments, or other security instruments nor does the Firm owe any debt to

Long.

9. Consuegra and the Firm has no interest whatsoever, in the Collateral or Property

referenced in the UCC-1 553 or UCC-1 064.

10. Long filed UCC-1 553 and UCC-1 064 with the intent to defraud or harass the
Consuegra and the Firm for filing the foreclosure action and the litigation of the

foreclosure.

11. The credit reporting of Consuegra and the Firm can be impacted by this false

document.
12. Florida Statute § 817.535 (8)(a) states:

“Any person adversely affected by an instrument filed in the
official record 'which contains a materially false, fictitious or
fraudulent statement or representation has a civil cause of action
under this section without regard to whether criminal charges are
pursued...(b) Upon a finding that an instrument contains
materially false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement ot representation
such that the instrument does not establish a legitimate property or
lieninfavorofanoﬂ\erpetson(l)mcourtshalldeunﬁne
whether the entire instrument or certain parts thereof are null and
void ab initio. If the court finds the instrument void in its entirety,
it may order the instrument sealed from the official record and
removed from any electronic database used for indexing or locating
instruments in the official record.”

13. Consuegra and the Firm have been adversely affected by this filing.

WHEREFORE, Consuegra and the Firm respectfully requests the court to
enter an order (1) that the UCC-1 553 and UCC-1 064 are null and void in their
entirety; (2) directing the Clerk of the Florida Secured Transaction Registry to

2-DCC No. 110002-T-AAZ-APPEAL sab2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that this_Z day of Z)lS.Ihaveservednoticeoflimibed
appeanmemancoumelandau i represenhedbyaxmsel.

=

Susan B. Morrisoh/ Florida Bar #394424
Law Offices of Daniel C. Consuegra, PL.
9204 King Palm Dr., Tampa, FL 33619
Phone: (813) 915-8660/ Fax: (813) 915-0559

aw.com

amam@%ﬂ
//&4‘(.— ‘ u/ezao'f //Zﬂéf
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SERVICE LIST

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL C. CONSUEGRA, P.L.

9204 KING PALM DR.
TAMPA, FL 33619

PAT LONG
325 NORTH EAST 342ND TRAIL

OKEECHOBEE, FL 34972

FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY, LLC

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, REGISTERED AGENT
1200 SOUTH PINE ISLAND ROAD #250
PLANTATION, FL 33324

UNKNOWN SPOUSE OF PAT LONG
325 NORTH EAST 342ND TRAIL
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34972

UNKNOWN TENANT #1
325 NORTH EAST 342ND TRAIL
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34972

UNKNOWN TENANT #2
325 NORTH EAST 342ND TRAIL
OKEECHOBEE, FL 34972
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Exhibit 3

Offense:
SHERIFF’S OFFICE - BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Public Corruption Unit Report

CASE NUMBER: PC2016-03-0001 OFFENSE: FRAUD

On 12/29/16, | prepared a warrant affidavit charging Williams with one count of Grand Theft,
one count of Unlicensed Mortgage Broker and two counts of Unlawful Filing of False Documents or
Records Against Property. The charges stemmed from co-conspirators Hatchett and Williams, with
assistance of Hickenbottom in their efforts to steal the residence located at 3816 NW 33 Terrace,
Cooper City, Florida. This property having been titled to Bank of America, N.A., in re: foreclosure

case number CACE10016541, as follows:

On 3/17/2015, Williams' associate Hickenbottomin filed in the Broward Public Records,
Instrument number 112871558, a fraudulent $700,000.00 mortgage. The mortgage on behalf of
William Hatchett names the secured party creditor as Mortgage Enterprise Investments (MEI), a
company owned and operated by Williams. | met with Nancy Williams, Special Projects Coordinator
of the Broward Clerk's Recording Office who provided a certified copy of the recording and

recording fee receipt in the amount of $89.00.

On 5/12/2015, Williams' co-defendant Hatchett filed in the Broward Public Records
instrument #112982595 a UCC, with Hatchett listed as Debtor and Williams' company Mortgage
Enterprise Investments listed as secured party. This was done to further cloud the title of the
Cooper City property which had been titled to Bank of America NA, in foreclosure case number
CACE10016541. | met with Nancy Williams, Special Projects Coordinator of the Broward Clerk’s
Recording Office who provided a certified copy of the recording and recording fee receipt, paid by

atchett, in the amount of $22.50.

1 met with Department of Financial Services Investigator Robert Crespo, who provided an
affidavit under seal declaring that neither Williams, nor his company Mortgage Enterprise
Investments are licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida, under the provisions of the
Mortgage Brokerage Act in violation of Chapter 494, Florida Statutes.

Based on this information on 12/29/2016, | presented to ASA K. Heaven for review an arrest
warrant affidavit charging Williams with four felony counts of Grand Theft, Unlicensed Mortgage
Broker and Filing of False Documents or Records Against Real Property. The arrest warrant was
signed by Judge Carlos Rebollo, who set the bond at $300,000.00, with full collateral and Nebbia .
requirements. Warrant number 16-485AF10 was filed with the Clerk's Office and delivered to BSO

Detective Date: Supervisor

CCN14826 7 .y -, 1/3/2017 | CCN 10791 P

Sign: Jr e ( it Page5 |[Sign: 7¢f- * %"f"“ 23
* Print: De;Zohn Calabro Print: Sgt. Maurice Mathis

BSO RP #57 (REVISED 02/05) DISTRIBUTION: PCU FILES




CASE NUMBER: PC2016-03-0001

SHERIFF'S OFFICE - BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Public Corruption Unit Report

Offense:

OFFENSE: FRAUD

warrants.

Wiliams was served with the warrant on 12/29/16, while serving time at the Broward

County Jail on a previous VOP in case number 15-014566CA10A. -

Case to be filed with ASA Katherine Heaven, SAO-ECU.

The foregoing polica report, consisting of £~ pages, each page having
been Initialed by me, are hereby sworn to:

ik Oyl /é( /17

AFFIANT %TE
f,,‘, b4 W"\/ "1”""6 The foregoing

STATE OF > COUNTY OF

instrument was acknowledged before me this # day of+ a;g ﬂ

20171 by 7 'a"/ (/""—MM who is personally

NAMEANDTITLE 7 4
vV

b
TYPE OF IDENTIFICATION

known to me or who has produced

as identification and who did take an oath.
T, fm ! Tt—oz2r

NOTARY PUBLIC OR PUBLIC OFFICER AND TITLE OR RANK/CCN

Detective
CCN 14828
Sign: ,._éu/ G M

Print: o;f John Calabro

Date: Supervisor
1/3/2017 | CCN 10791
Page 6 | Sign: / 7 /"‘t 73,

Print: Sg_t Maurice Mathis

BSO RP #57 (RMSED 02005)

DISTRIBUTION: PCU FILES
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17th Judicial Circuit in and for Broward COuhty
In the County Court in and for Broward County

_ DIVISION: ' ' ' T . 2 /¢a )i
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[ 1 Other i3 , _ : 2
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[ ] 17th Judicial Circult in and for Broward 60unty
[-] Inthe County Court in and for Broward COunty
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT, 110 SOUTH TAMARIND AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401

January 22, 2018

CASE NO.: 4D17-1674
L.T. No.: 17-74 CF10A

ANTHONY WILLIAMS v. STATE OF FLORIDA
_ Appellant / Petitioner(s) Appellee / Respondent(s)
BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

Petitioner's motion for supersedeas bond is stricken by this Court for lack of jurisdiction.

His petition for writ of prohibition was denied July 13, 2017.

Served:

cc: Attorney General-W.P.B. Anthony Williams

dl

LONN WEISSBLUM, Clerk
Fourth District Court of Appeal




